6v2E :0dA)

<- 66.-¢0 -JUBAY/UBPaS PV

Ipny NI

suononasul bumi4




M10x110 (10.9)

M10x30 (10.9)

FASTENING MEANS:

M10x110 (10.9) 2x  bolt M10x30 2x  self-locking nut M12
: 4x  bolt M10x110 6x plain washer M10
@ ¥ 2x  bolt M12x40 4x  plain washer M12
£ 1x  bolt M12x70/21.2 2x  plain washer 925x10,5x4
> @ 1x  bolt M12x75/26.2 4x  back plate
4x  self-locking nut M10
H
M
=Y A
< S M10x110 (10.9) M10x30 (10.9)
® I é M10x110 (10.9)
Only for Quattro
025x10,5x4 models
F
C
025x10,5x4 0
(0]
e g (©
/ B
= X
M12x70/21.2 (8.8) l
M12x75/26.2 (8.8) L | é
M12x40 (8.8) G
Tested in accordance with directives 94/20/EG © 324970/27-10-2010/1
S o o o o o _o S )
A /I W |
o) == 1 of ao as C
\==14 A==1 Toor,

- (//7 |

1 ;=

—{QH - lg; ® o

=) o O O O O O O O © Q)
VAN AT
= o]

%1 30x40mm

© 324970/27-10-2010/18




¢/010¢-01-L2/0L6V2E @

Fﬂ%

/4

/1/010¢-0}-Lc/0L6VcE @




Koppelingsklasse : A 50-X

Nr. typegoedkeuring : e11 00-1951
D- Waarde : 9.5 kN

Max. massa aanhangwagen : 1800 kg
Max. vertikale last : 75 kg

MONTAGEHANDLEIDING:

1.

Verwijder de vloermat van de bodemvloer en het kunststofachterpaneel.
Verwijder eventueel t.p.v. het achterpaneel de bagagenetspanogen
inklusief bevestigingssteuntjes. Demonteer de bumper en verwijder de
bumpersteunen hieruit. De bumpersteunen worden niet meer gebruikt.
De meeste bevestigingsgaten zijn fabrieksmatig in het voertuig aange-
bracht en d.m.v. een plakker afgedicht. Verwijder t.p.v. de bevesti-
gingspunten de plakkers.

. Schuif de steunen A en B overeenkomstig fig.1 in het linker en rechter

chassis. Plaats de contra’s C met de gaten E en F op de in de bodem-
vloer corresponderende gaten. Bevestig t.p.v. de punten E twee bouten
M10x110 inclusief sluitringen handvast. Bevestig t.p.v. de punten F
twee bouten M10x30 inclusief sluitringen handvast. Bevestig t.p.v. punt
G één bout M10x110 inclusief dubbele contra’s en moer handvast.
Bevestig t.p.v. punt H één bout M10x110 inclusief contra (op bodem-
vloer) handvast. Bij de Quattro modellen bevindt zich links geen draad-
gat en dient men dubbele contra’s inclusief moer (handvast) te plaatsen.

. Plaats de trekhaak overeenkomstig fig.2. Bevestig t.p.v. de punten |

twee bouten M12x40 inclusief sluitringen en zet deze overeenkomstig
de tabel vast. Boor via de trekhaak de blindgaten M a13mm door de
achterwand. Plaats overeenkomstig fig.2 en schets de bij de trekhaak
meegeleverde bumpersteunen K en L in de bumper en zet deze met het
originele bevestigingsmateriaal vast.

4. Zaag overeenkomstig fig. 3 een deel aan de onderzijde uit de kunst-

stofbumper. Zaag overeenkomstig fig.4 een deel uit het aluminium bum-
perbinnenwerk. In het bumperbinnenwerk is bij de pijl (midden bumper)
een gebogen stippellijn aangegeven. Zaag het aangegeven deel over-
eenkomstig de overige figuren 4 rechthoekig uit.
Herplaats de bumper en bevestig deze t.p.v. de punten M d.m.v. twee
moeren M10 inclusief sluitringen en sluitringen 025x10,5x4. Plaats de
kogelstang en bevestig deze d.m.v. &én bout M12x70/21.2 en één bout
M12x75/26.2 inclusief stekkerplaat sluitringen en moeren. Draai na uit-
richten van de bumper alle bouten en moeren overeenkomstig de tabel
vast. Een extra stelImogelijkheid van de bumper bevindt zich achter de
gaten O. Deze gaten zijn via gaten in het achterpaneel te bereiken.
Herplaats de bagagenetspanogen inklusief bevestigingssteuntjes en
buig ze in de juiste positie. Leg de vloermat terug.

BELANGRIJK:

* Voor eventueel noodzakelijke aanpassing(en) “van het voertuig” dient
men de dealer te raadplegen.

* Indien op de bevestigingspunten een bitumen of anti-dreunlaag aanwe-
zig is, dient deze verwijderd te worden.

* Vergeet de veer- en sluitringen niet.

* Kwaliteit bouten 8.8 ; moeren 8, of indien anders vermeld in montage-
handleiding 10.9 / 10.

* Voor de max. toegestane massa, welke uw auto mag trekken, dient u uw
dealer te raadplegen.

* Het is aan te bevelen om na ca. 1000 km (gebruik) de boutverbindingen
volgens tabel na te trekken of te controleren.

Aanhaalmomenten voor bouten en moeren:
(10.9)

M10 71 Nm 60 Nm (met zelfborgende moer)
(8.8)

M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (met zelfborgende moer)

© 324970/27-10-2010/3

© 324970/27-10-2010/16




¥/010¢-01-22/0L6V2€ @

G1/010c-0}-L2/0L6VcE ©

“HuUyosioonabejuow Biaeyiepuo Hup
ueA anejaldiaiul 81sinfuo jom uep ‘useppIW Us azlimabeluow UsABIYOS
-ab100A 8p uep alepue uea yinigab 18y us uaddeyospaaiab apjiyosab
-181u ueA inigab uadaibaq Japuoieep ‘ebejuow aisinfuo uea si 6jonab
108JIpul JO }08JIp 18y BIp 8peydos op J0OoA Mlijexeidsuee joiu S| 9Nyl ,

‘UBPIOM
8} pbaonab uaisidedbinuaon ap [ig abejuow eu jusip Buipie|puey 8zaq .
‘uassowsefpund ap 1n saldop yise|d ap ,6izamuee uaipul, Japlimiap
‘Pleelab uspiom 181U usbuip
-19|J0}SpURIg Ud -Wal Jep ‘uabelp 8) JooA 610z Je usw jusip uaioq oy ig .

-oley
-UoW 8P SBUOIDONIISUI SBISS 9p B094100Ul Ugioelaidialul el Jod A sopeo
-Ipul SO| B sojunsip soipaw A afejuow ap sopojow ap osn |9 Jod ‘sepend
-9peul SeyudiwelIay ap 0sn |9 opudAnjoul ‘01084100ul dfejuow un Jod ‘e)

-uswiejoalipul O BjoalIp ‘sopesned souep Jod ezijiqesuodsal as ou 9Ny ,

"ayouebus |ap aleyuow |jap sand

-S9p O[NJJOA |9p UQIOBIUBWINDOP Bl B 0jun( Sauoloonisul sejse apleny
-oyund Jod einpep

-los ap seoJan} se| ap ooyse|d ap sauoyonded so| ‘sayuasald Is ‘Jesndy ,
‘0JpeN? |9 unbas ‘sousad ap ugQluN B| 8|0JUOD

0 anbyaA 8s anb (osn ap) ‘wy 000 | 'xoide ap sandsap epusiwodal 8g ,
"JOpINQUNSIP NS B 9}NSU0D

‘OwIXew owod 8yd0d Nns Jeojowal epand anb a|qisiwpe esew e| eled ,
"01/6°01 8feyuow ap ugioonus

-Ul | US OPOW 0J]0 9P BUOIOUBW 8S IS ‘@ Sedlan) ‘g'g sousad ap ase|] ,

‘9l|onw ap A sajew.ou Sejopuele Se| ap dPIA|O S ON
‘elelnb anb

Aey anboyo-nue o uniaq ap edeo eun Aey ugioelly ap sound so| us IS ,
"0LIBUOISBOU0D

|e 8S9)INSU0D ,0|NJJIYdA |9p, (S8)uqgioeidepe (sa)jenjuans (eun) ered .,

“a'N



Couplings class : A 50-X
Approval number : e11 00-1951
D- Value : 9.5 kN

Max. trailers dimensions : 1800 kg
Max. vertical load 175 kg

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Remove the floor mat from the vehicle floor and the rear plastic panel.
Remove if present the luggage net eyes and brackets from the rear
panel. Remove the bumper and take the brackets out of the bumper.
The bumper brackets will not be refitted. Almost all holes are already
present in the vehicle and sealed off with a sticker. Remove the stickers
from the fastening points.

2. Slide brackets A and B in the left and right chassis, as shown in fig. 1.
Place back plates C such that holes E and F are over the corresponding
holes in the vehicle floor. Fit two M10x110 bolts with flat washers at
points E, finger-tight. Fit two M10x30 bolts with flat washers at points F,
finger-tight. Fit one M10x110 bolt with double back plates and nut at
point G, finger-tight. Fit one M10x110 bolt with back plate (on vehicle
floor) at point H, finger-tight. On the Quattro models, there is no thre-
aded hole on the left, and consequently two back plates with nut should
be fitted (finger-tight).

3. Fit the tow bar as shown in fig. 2. Fit two M12x40 bolts with flat washers
at points | and tighten them to the values shown in the table. Drill the
blind holes M (13 mm. diameter) through the rear wall via the towbar. Fit
the bumper brackets K and L supplied with the tow bar in the bumper,
as shown in fig. 2 and the sketch, and fasten these with the original
fasteners.

4. Saw a section out of the underside of the plastic bumper, as shown in
fig. 3. Saw a section out of the aluminium inner section of the bumper,

Clase de acoplamiento : A 50-X

No. de aprobacion de tipo : e11 00-1951
Valor D : 9.5 kN
Masa maxima del remolque : 1800 kg
Carga vertical 175 kg

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

1. Retirar la estera del suelo asi como el panel trasero sintético. Retirar si
existente a la altura del panel trasero los anillos para tensar la red de
equipaje inclusive los soportes de sujecion. Desmontar el parachoques
y retirar los soportes del mismo. Los soportes del parachoques no se
vuelven a usar. Casi todos los orificios de fijacion del vehiculo estan
realizados en la fabrica y sellados por medio de un adhesivo. Retirar los
adhesivos a la altura de los puntos de fijacion.

2. Encajar los soportes Ay B en el chasis izquierdo y derecho de acuerdo
con la fig. 1. Colocar las contratuercas C con los orificios E y F sobre
los orificios correspondientes en el suelo. Fijar a la altura de los puntos
E dos tornillos M10x110 inclusive arandelas planas sin apretar del todo.
Fijar a la altura de los puntos F dos tornillos M10x30 inclusive arandelas
planas, sin apretar del todo. Fijar a la altura del punto G un tornillo
M10x110 inclusive contratuercas dobles y tuerca, sin apretar del todo.
Fijar a la altura del punto H un torni-llo M10x110 inclusive contratuerca
(en el suelo), sin apretar del todo. En los modelos Quattro a la izquier-
da no hay orificio de rosca y es necesario colocar contratuercas dobles
inclusive tuerca (sin apretar del todo).

3. Colocar el gancho de remolque de acuerdo con la fig. 2. Fijar a la altu-
ra de los puntos | dos tornillos M12x40 inclusive arandelas planas y
apretarlos de acuerdo con la tabla. Perforar a través del gancho de
remolque los orificios ciegos M (o13mm) atravesando la pared posteri-
or. Colocar en el parachoques de acuerdo con la fig. 2 y el croquis, los
soportes de parachoques K y L suministrados junto con el gancho de
remolque, y fijarlos con el mate-

as shown in fig. 4. A curved dotted line is shown in the bumper inner
section next to the arrow (bumper centre). Saw the rectangular section
out as shown in the remaining figs. 4. Refit the bumper and fasten using
two M10 nuts with flat washers and flat washers 625x10,5x4 at points
M. Fit the ball hitch and fasten using one M12x70/21.2 bolt and one
M12x75/26.2 bolt with socket plate, flat washers and nuts. After straigh-
tening the bumper, tighten all nuts and bolts to the values shown in the
table. An extra adjustment for the bumper is available behind holes O.
These holes can be reached through the holes in the rear panel. Refit
the luggage net eyes and brackets and bend them into the correct posi-
tion. Refit the floor mat.

NOTE:

* Should this installation process entail the cutting of the bumper — con-
formation MUST be obtained by the installation engineer of the custo-
mer’s acceptance prior to completion. Thule Towing Systems do not
accept responsibility for any matters arising as a result of this miscom-
munication.

* All measurements are in mm!

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s)
"of the vehicle".

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting points.

* All bolts are quality 8.8 - nuts 8. or when mentioned in fitting instructions
10.9/10.

* Don't forget the spring- and plain washers.

* Please consult your car dealer, or owners manual for the max. permissi-
ble towing mass.

* It is recommendable to retighten all fixing bolts and nuts after the towbar

Torque settings for nuts and bolts (8.8):
(10.9)

M10 71 Nm 60 Nm (with self-locking nut)
(8.8)

M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (with self-locking nut)

© 324970/27-10-2010/5

rial original de fijacion.

4. Serrar de acuerdo con la fig. 3 una parte del lado inferior del paracho-

ques sintético.

Serrar de acuerdo con la fig. 4 una parte de la parte interior de aluminio
del parachoques. En la parte interior del parachoques esta indicada una
linea de puntos torcida junto a la flecha (parte central parachoques).
Serrar la parte indicada de forma rectangular de acuerdo con las demas
figuras 4. Volver a poner el parachoques y fijarlo a la altura de los pun-
tos M por medio de dos tuercas M10 inclusive arandelas planas y
arandelas planas (225x10,5x4). Colocar la barra de la bola y fijarla por
medio de un tornillo M12x70/21.2 y un tornillo M12x75/26.2 inclusive
placa de enchufe, arandelas planas y tuercas.

Después de alinear el parachoques, apretar segun indica la tabla todos
los tornillos y tuercas. Una posibilidad adicional de ajuste del paracho-
ques se encuentra detras de los orificios O. Se puede acceder a estos
orificios pasando por los orificios en el panel trasero. Volver a poner en
su sitio los anillos para tensar la red de equipaje inclusive soportes de
sujecion e inclinarlos en la posicion correcta. Volver a poner en su sitio
la estera del suelo.

Momentos de presion para tornillos y tuercas (8.8):
(10.9)

M10 71 Nm 60 Nm (para tuerca de seguridad)
(8.8)

M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (para tuerca de seguridad)

© 324970/27-10-2010/14



9/010¢-01-22/0L6V2E @

‘suoponiisul Ajguasse asay) jo uolelaldialul 1084

-100Ul BY} PUB ‘PBUIINO SBUO 8Y} UBY} SUBSW pue Spoylew Ajquiasse

J1ay)o Jo asn ayj ‘s|oo} 8|geynsun jo asn ay} Buipnjoul ‘Ajquiasse
108.1100u1 Agq Apoadipul Jo Ajpoalip pasneo abewep 1o} 8|gel| Jou S| 8|nyJ ,

“reqmoy au bumy
Ja}je SjuUBsWINO0p SJOIYSA BY} Ul Pasojoud aq 0} sey uononisul Buniy siyl
'sinu Buipjam jods ay) woly sdeo onse|d ayy (usasaid Ji) anowsay ,
"saul||any Jo-axelq ybnoiy} |jLp Jou oq ,

"S9|lW 0O9/WY 000 | SWOS JOj SN Ul Usaq sey

€1/010¢-01-L2/0L6VcE @

‘NAS d3A STONIHEAIN TVMS ONINAITIFIASONIHILNOWN INN3A

‘Buiups|lensbeiuow spuabjojpaw usp je Buiuy|oyle} JWES BUABIYSBIO}
ap pus Jo|piwabeluow alpue 6o apojowabeluow uspue je esjepusaue



o}

Kupplungsklasse : A50-X
Genehmigungsnr. : e11 00-1951
D-Wert :9.5 kN

Max. Masse Anhédnger : 1800 kg
Stitzlast 175 kg
MONTAGEANLEITUNG:

1. Die Bodenmatte vom Boden und die Kunststoffruckverkleidung entfer-
nen. Falls vorhanden an der Ruckwand die Gepacknetzspannosen entf-
ernen, einschlieBlich der kleinen Befestigungshalterungen. Die
StoBstange abmontieren und die StoBstangenhalterungen entfernen.
Die StoBstangenhalterungen werden nicht mehr verwendet.Fast alle
Befestigungslocher sind fabrikmaBig im Fahrzeug angebracht und mit
Hilfe einer Aufklebers gedichtet. Bei den Befestigungspunkten die
Aufkleber entfernen.

2. Die Halterungen A und B gemaB Fig. 1 in das linke und rechte Fahr-
gestell schieben. Die Gegenplatten C mit den Lochern E und F an die
korrespondierenden Locher in der Bodenplatte anlegen. Bei den Punk-
ten E zwei M10x110-Schrauben einschlieBlich Unterlegscheiben befes-
tigen (noch nicht ganz festdrehen). Bei den Punkten F zwei M10x30-
Schrau-ben einschlieBlich Unterlegscheiben befestigen (noch nicht
ganz fest-
drehen). Bei Punkt G eine M10x110-Schraube einschlieBlich doppelter
Gegenplatten und Muttern befestigen (noch nicht ganz festdrehen).
Bei Punkt H eine M10x110-Schraube einschlieBlich Gegenplatte (an der
Bodenplatte) befestigen (noch nicht ganz festdrehen). Bei den Quattro-
Modellen befindet sich links kein Gewindeloch und sind doppelte
Gegenplatten einschlieBlich Mutter anzubringen (noch nicht ganz fest-
drehen).

3. Die Kupplungskugel mit Halterung gemaB Fig. 2 anbringen. Bei den

Punkten | zwei M12x40-Schrauben einschlieBlich Unterleg-scheiben
befestigen und diese gemaB Tabelle festdrehen. Uber die Anhangervor-

Koblingsklasse : A 50-x
Godkendelsenr. : e11 00-1951
D- veerdi :9.5 kN

Max. totalvaegt trailer : 1800 kg
Max. vertikal last 1 75 kg

MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING:

1. Fjern taeppet fra bunden i bagagerummet samt kunststofbagpanelet.
Fiern pa bojle bagagenetojeskruerne samt beslagene fra bagpanelet.
Demonter kofangeren og tag kofangerbeslagene af. Disse beslag
anvendes ikke laengere. Naesten alle monteringshuller er anbragt i
koretgjet i fabrikken og tildeekket med tape. Fjern al tape fra monte-
ringspunkterne.

2. Skub beslagene A og B ind i den venstre og hajre vange ifolge fig.1.
Placer speendpladerne C med hullerne E og F pa de tilsvarende huller i
bunden. Monter to bolte M10x110 manuelt i punkterne E, inkl. planski-
ver. Monter manuelt to bolte M10x30 i punkterne F, inklusiv planskiver.
Monter manuelt to bolte M10x110 i punkt G, inklusiv dobbelte spaend-
plader og en motrik. Monter manuelt én bolt M10x110 i punkt H, inklu-
siv spzendplade (pa bunden). Pa Quatro-modeller er der ikke noget
gevindhul i venstre side, her skal der monteres dobbelte spsendplader
samt en motrik (manuelt).

3. Placer anhaengertraekket ifolge fig.2. Monter to bolte M12x40 i punkter-
ne |, inklusiv planskiver og speend alle forbindelser ifelge tabellen. Bor
via anhaengertraekket blindhullerne M (e13mm) gennem bagvaeggen.
Placer helheden ifglge fig.2 og afmeerk kofangerbeslagene K og L, som
leveres med anhaengertraekket, pa kofangeren, og monter det helheden
med det vedlagte monteringsmateriale.

4. Sav et stykke af pa undersiden af kunststofkofangeren ifolge fig.3. Sav
et stykke af aluminiumindervaerket i kofangeren ifolge fig.4. | kofanger-
inderveerket er der ved pilen (midt pa kofangeren) aftegnet en buet

richtung die Grundlocher M (¢ 13 mm) durch die Ruckwand bohren.
GemaB Fig. 2 und Skizze die zur Kupplungskugel mit Halterung mitge-
lieferten StoB-stangenhalterungen K und L in die StoBstange anbringen
und diese mit dem Originalbefestigungsmaterial befestigen.

4. GemaB Fig. 3 einen Teil an der Unterseite aus der KunststoffstoBstange

sagen. GemaB Fig. 4 einen Teil aus dem Aluminium-StoBstangen-
inneren heraussagen. Im StoBstangeninneren ist beim Pfeil (StoB-
stangenmitte) eine gebogene Strichellinie angegeben. Den angegebe-
nen Teil gemaB der Ubrigen Figuren 4 rechtwinklig heraussagen.
Die StoBstange wieder anbringen und diese mit hilfe von zwei M10
Muttern einschlieBlich Unterlegscheiben und Unterlegscheiben
(925x10,5x4) befestigen. Die Kugelstange anbringen und mit hilfe einer
M12x70/ 21.2-Schraube und einer M12x75/26.2-Schraube einschlieB3-
lich Steckerplatte, Unterlegscheiben und Muttern befestigen. Nach dem
Justieren der StoBstange alle Schrauben und Muttern gemaB Tabelle
festdrehen. Eine zusatzliche Justiermoglichkeit der StoBstange befindet
sich hinter den Lochern O. Diese Locher sind uber die Locher in der
Ruckwand zu erreichen. Die Gepacknetzspannosen einschlieBlich der
kleinen Befestigungshalterungen wieder anbringen und in die richtige
Position biegen. Die Bodenmatten wieder zuriicklegen.

Anzugdrehmomente fiir Verschraubungen:

(10.9)

M10 71 Nm 60 Nm (mit selbstsichernder Mutter)
(8.8)

M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (mit selbstsichernder Mutter)

© 324970/27-10-2010/7

punkteret linie. Sav den afmaerkede del af i form af en firkant ifelge de
ovrige figurer 4. Seet kofangeren pa plads igen og monter den i punk-
terne M med to metrikker M10 inklusiv planskiver og planskiver
(925x10,5x4). Placer kuglestangen og monter den med én bolt M12x70/
21.2 og én bolt M12x75/26.2, inklusiv deekpladen til stikdasen, planski-
ver og matrikker. Nar kofangeren er rettet op igen, spaendes alle bolte
og motrikker ifolge tabellen. Der findes en ekstra justeringsmulighed
bag hullerne O. Disse huller er tilgaengelige via hullerne i bagpanelet.
Skru bagagenetajeskruerne pa plads igen, inkl. beslag, og bej dem i
den rette position. Leeg teeppet pa plads igen.

BEMAERK:

* Kontakt forhandleren i forbindelse med eventuelle pakraevede
eendring(er) pa koretgijet.

* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fiernes de steder hvor treekket ligger an
mod bilen.

* Efter montering af treek forsegles undervogns-behandlingen omkring
anleegsstederne.

* Brink traek er fremstillet i henhold til bilfabrikanternes foreskrifter.

* Brink treek skal boltes fast, svejsning ma ikke forekomme.

* Husk fjeder- og planskiver.

* Forher hos din bilforhandler eller lzes i din manual, hvor stor den maxi-
male traeklast er.

* Kugelbolten er ISO Std. 1103

* Anbefalet : Efter ca. 1000 km, efterspaend bolte og matrikker

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede meatrikker.

* Thule er ikke ansvarlig for skade der direkte eller indirekte er forarsaget
af forkert montage, herunder ogsa iberegnet brug af forkert veerktej og

Spandingsmoment for bolte og matrikker (8.8):
(10.9)

M10 71 Nm 60 Nm (med selvlasende motrik)
(8.8)

M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (med selvlasende motrik)

© 324970/27-10-2010/12



8/010¢-01-,2/0L6V2E @

L1/010c-0}-22/0L6V2E @

(Jonnw epuenfesiels psw) WN L2 WN 6L  ZLIN
(8'8)

(/onnw spuenfesiels psw) WN 09  WN LZ  OLIN
(601)

:(8°g) JeapInw Y20 JeAnIys 10} 1ueujou1s6u!u6wp1y

“JauoIpiniisuisbulisluow Bssap Ae Buiuy|o}
Biyele) Jwes ‘salysag Wos ap ue Jesseoold Yoo Jspolowsbulieiuow
elpue ‘BAppien ebidweljo Ae Buiupueaue aaisnpul ‘Buusiuow Bipe|sy)

A Pjalipul Ja||o PRJIp sieyeslo wos epeys Jg) ebueasue el Je oyl ,

"Juswinyop eBLAQ Sud|iq paw suew

-wes||i usbulusinuesbulsiuow elaoe(d ‘jeisjuow Je 1obelp Ne Jeyg |,
"eU

-leanwisiaaspiund uelj - suul BSSap Wo - uayoopiseld ews ap eusbeay ,
'sep

-eys ajul eusebulupsje|suelq Bo -swolq Je ||i @S uew |[eys Buiulioq pIA .
“wy 000} €D (A 3NnIq 11) Joye us)

-logel 161jus UBPUBGIQIANINS BIS||0UOY JO[|9 JaYS 8S 1 JBlopuswoNal IA ,
"aIe|puBY|Iq UIp BPfERl

-Uuo Np |[BS BIp Jej [Iq UIp wos uapjiasubeadels eujel|il Jewixew uap o4 ,
'01/0°0} usbulusiaue

-sBbunsjuow | sebue yeuue J06eU WO 49|19 ‘g JeJINW 8:8 JEANIYS J18)[BAY ,

"Joxouqueld yoo -1epel} sjur won ,
‘seusbejae enep

[/exs JoiApeiuoy pia Jabe| apuedweplols Jo||@ -uswnliq e suul 18p WQ ,

"Selalpow 10d }H|9NJUSAS }9UOPIO} WO UdJellesiouare epejuoy] |

'sdo

"uspeupepyaga|ob exeq|i 66e7 -ebe| el | wep log
yoo usbejssbulisiuow aaisnpul Jojbouueds sieleusbebeq exeq)n nes
‘usjouedeq | ey eIA seu uey [ey essaq "uasebuejoy 1o} 1oybijfow)iels
elxa us Bis Jauuyaq O usjey woeg "ud|jage} 161jus Jespnuw Yoo JeANIYS
e||le uepas Beipuswow Yoo uasebuejoy epjiy “Jesnw yoo Joxouqueld
‘ele|dp{eIuoy BAISNUL ‘2'9Z/GLXZ LIN ANIMS U YD0 ' LZ/0LXZLIN ANIXS
us paw uap 1se} Yoo uabuelsiny eiede|d (¥XG‘0LXGgo) Joxouqueld
yoo Joxouqueld SAISNUI O LN JeIiNW BA} paw |\ eusapjund pIA uap 1sey

‘Bunsiemueabejuoly uspuayaliaq Jop uonelaidiaiu|
aleyIs|ys) aule aIMoS |opIwebejuoly pun uaiyepsnsbejuopy usuaq
-211yosabloA alp sje alepue ‘usbnazylop usloubieabun uoa Bunzinueg
alp yone uajje} Jajuniep ‘usiasyne abejuoly uagewabsbunuplo jyolu
laure 86|04 apjauIpUl 1OPO BINRJIP S|E BIP ‘USPEBYDS JNnj JUdIU Joley BNyl

j1s! Wenueseb Jysw yolu
Bunyumsbuniayolg aip uslsuosue ep ‘uspiam yosnelabsne anau usbab
ulenniy Jep uasQ| usieleds waule YorU USSSNUW UIepNWYosIond aid .
‘uabulque OZAIS gewsb abejuy ayosue|g .
‘uagab AL J8p 18po Jajpueyyoe Jy| Uuey Jagnialy Junysny
"uspJlam jauydalabyoeu
HaM-Q wap sne s|iejuauagebab jsejabueyuy abisse|nzisyooy aip gnw
sa)yoimebbnaziyeq4 sep usbuniepuy 19g -uswysuius nz usbepain
Bneziye4 uep 1si iselebueyuy sussse|ebnz Bnaziyeq4 sep Jn} aiq .
‘ulepnwigiomyos
-pjund usp uoA uaddexyise|d oIp ‘,USPUBYIOA S|, OIS usulepug
‘UaNd} NZ pun usley nz Jagnes 1si [|obnysbuniddny) aiq .
‘usyaiz
-yoeu gauagqlebueyuy wy 000} 8O yoeu uagnelyossbunbiisajeg oy .
‘UBPUSMIBA UBSSEY9INL) Udua(q
-a11yosabloA Jap ulenniy pun abulepse4 ‘uagnelyos auslelebiw InN
"U8ZINYOS UoIS0.I0Y Uabab 1eyoQ]
aUyogeb pun usuisfius suedsiyog ||y . UsuuQy usplam 1Bipeyosaq
uabunyia suspuBYIOA |[aNjUBAS LOp ‘Buldy Jep ‘uaynid uaiyog wap JOA ,
‘uspJam JUIBjiUS [BLIBTBLIUYQIPHUY pun (SYyoepn) Buniain
-lasuoywnel|oH ‘zinyosuspoagiaiun gnw uayoepebeluy Jop yoleleg wy ,
‘uayaliz nz ayey Nz JajpueH Jop
181 ,sbnaziye sep, (us)bunsseduy ayoiJepious |jonjuans (suld) Jnd ,
*ISIAMNIH

yoo uasebuejoy exeq|| HeS ‘¥ eulainbiy eBLAQ ap 1B1jus JeI[dNUIA USJeP
euniBue uep In ebeg ‘(uelw 1) uajd piA olull peyoalls plog us sabue
J9JBWUBUUI | "WNIUIWN[E AB 8)ewueuul suasebuejoy Jn [ap ua n 6y
161jue ebeg -episiepun suatebuejosseld un |op ue 1n ¢ bl 161jus ebes

"19[eusrewsbunsuow ebijbunidsin 1op paw wap 1se}
yoo uasebueyoy | 1 Yoo M uabejsiebue)oy apebojiq op uassiis yoo g by
1B1jus eI9OE|d "USNOMBEIP BIA ‘USSeyd wousb (WwglLe) N udleypulq
eilog -usgjjeqge} 1Bijue wep Beipiuswow Yoo Joxouqueld aAisnpul
OPXZ LIN Jeanns eAl | eutapjund pia 1se "z Bl 161jus uayobelp eiaoe|d '€

‘Jsejpuey e beiq Jepnw
ua Uo0 JoyoLIaIoW Blqgnp Jep eiajuoly ‘rebueb ajul Jeisuen || 19ey Je
eUIB||[OPOW-0IREND PIA "ISejpuey je Belq (uare|dajob ed) exouqiow us
BAISNPUL QL LXO LN AnuXs ua H pund pia 1se “Isejpuey Je Beiq Jepnw
o0 10XOLgIow B|qgnp SAISNUL Q| 1XO LN ANS ud ) uspjund pIA ise
‘Isejpuey Je beiq "Joxouqueld sAISNul 0EXO LA JFBANIYS BA} 4 Bulapjund
pIA 1Sk “Isejpuey Je Beiq "puey 10} BUIBANIYS JE BIJ "Busebuluin|sio) oA
-ISNp{Ul 0L LXO LN JeAnsys BA} salsey 3 eusapjund ed "uale|dajob | usjey
apueiapuodsalioy ap ed 4 Yoo J udley paw O BUIONOLGIOW BIade|d
1By 161jus [9p eaiSUBA Yoo eIBQY SHSSEBYD | g Yoo y usbeis nPys 'z

“ewsapjundsbuniajuow uesy usbuLisipiae eusbe|ay "apesipAe
Yoo apeliogsyige) Je [eysbulisjuow eje uelseN 'Io|[ejo) essag "uab
-eissebueyoy eusbejre Yoo uasebueyoy eisejuowsq ‘usbeissbunieiuow
anisnpjul Jojbouueds siejeusbebeq suuly euusp wo usduedyEq
pIA eusbe|Ay usjauedise|d aiyeq usp Yoo uspeupeyaga|ob eusbelay ‘|

“ONINSIANVSONIHILNON

By G/ : Buluise|aq ajeyIaA "xepy

63 0081 : ubende|s essewixep

NY 66 - apJeA -g
1G61-00 k19 : *iu apueuueypobdA )
X-0S V : ssepsbuiddoyy



I

Catégorie de couple : A 50-X

No. d’homologation : e11 00-1951
Valeur D : 9.5 kN
Masse max. de la remorque : 1800 kg
Charge verticale max. 175 kg

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE:

1. Enlever le tapis de sol du fond et le panneau arriere en plastique. Oter
seulement si présent les oeillets de fixation du filet a bagages a I'em-
placement du panneau arriere ainsi que les petits supports de fixation.
Démonter le pare-chocs et en retirer les supports. Les supports du pare-
chocs ne seront pas réutilises. Presque tous les trous de fixation sont
percés d'usine dans le véhicule et ils sont obturés par un auto-collant.
Retirer les auto-collants a I'emplacement des points de fixation.

2. Faire glisser les supports A et B conformément a la fig.1 dans le chas-

sis a gauche et a droite. Positionner les contre-pieces C en faisant cor-
respondre les trous E et F avec les trous dans le plancher du fond.
Monter a I'emplacement des points E deux boulons M10x110 et les
rondelles de blocage incluses, sans serrer.
Monter a I'emplacement des points F deux boulons M10x30, rondelles
de blocage incluses, sans serrer. Monter a I'emplacement du point G un
boulon M10x110, y compris les contre-pieces doubles et I'ecrou, sans
serrer. Monter a I'emplacement du point H un boulon M10x110, contre-
piece incluse (sur le plancher du fond), sans serrer. Sur les modeles
Quattro il n'y a pas de trou taraudé a gauche et il faudra monter des con-
tre-pieces doubles et un écrou (sans serrer).

3. Positionner I'attache-remorque conformément a la fig.2. Monter a I'em-
placement des points | deux boulons M12x40, rondelles de blocage
incluses, et les serrer conformément au tableau. Percer les trous borg-
nes M (¢13mm) par la cloison arriere via lattache-remorque.
Positionner, conformément a la fig.2 et au schéma, les supports de
pare-chocs K et L (fournis avec |'attache-remorque) dans le pare-chocs

* Pour le poids de traction maximum autorisé de votre voiture, consulter
votre concessionaire.

* Un contrdle de la boulonnerie doit &tre effectué apres les 1000 premiers
kilometres de remorquage.

* Veiller en percant a ne pas endommager les conduites de frein et de car-
burant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure par
point.

* Cette notice de montage doit &tre conervée a bord du véhicule apres
montage de l'attelage.

* Thule décline toute responsabilite pour les dommages qui pourraient
directement ou indirectement résulter d’'un montage incorrect, y compris
I'utilisation d’outils inappropriés et I'utilisation d’'un mode d’emploi et de
moyens autres que ceux prescrits, ou bien résulter d’'une interprétation
inexacte des présentes instructions de montage.

et les fixer a I'aide du matériel de fixation d'origine.

. Scier une partie du dessous du pare-chocs plastique conformément a la

fig.3. Scier une partie de la garniture du pare-chocs en aluminium con-
formément a la fig.4. Dans la garniture du pare-chocs on voit une ligne
courbe en pointille qui est indiquée par une fleche (au milieu du pare-
chocs). Découper perpendiculairement la partie indiquée conformément
aux autres figures 4.

Remettre le pare-chocs en place et le fixer a I'emplacement des points
M a l'aide de deux écrous M10 rondelles de blocage et rondelles de blo-
cage (925x10,5x4) incluses. Positionner la barre a rotule et la fixer a I'ai-
de d'un boulon M12x70/21,2 et d'un boulon M12x75/26,2, y compris la
prise électrique, les rondelles de blocage et les écrous.

Apres avoir centré le pare-chocs, serrer tous les boulons et écrous con-
formément au tableau. Il existe une possibilité de réglage supplémen-
taire du pare-chocs derriere les trous O. Ces trous sont accessibles par
les trous situés dans le panneau arriere. Remettre en place les oeillets
de fixation du filet a bagages y compris les petits supports de fixation et
les courber a la position adéquate. Rabattre le tapis de sol.

REMARQUE:
* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez con-

sulter le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éven-

tuellement les points de fixation.

* Ne pas oublier les rondelles Grower et les rondelles de blocage.
* Qualité de boulons 8.8; écrous 8, ou si indiqué autrement dans les

instructions de montage 10.9/10.

Moment de serrage des boulons et écrous (8.8):
(10.9)

M10 71 Nm 60 Nm (avec écrou a autoverrouillage)
(8.8)

M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (avec écrou a autoverrouillage)

© 324970/27-10-2010/9

© 324970/27-10-2010/10




 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   SimpleBooklet
        
     Create a new document
     Order: single binding (saddle stitch)
     Sheet size: scale to A4 (297 x 210 mm)
     Front and back: backs interleaved, upside-down
     Align: centre each page in its half of sheet
      

        
     0
     CentrePages
     InlineInvert
     10.0000
     20.0000
     0
     Corners
     0.3000
     None
     1
     0.0000
     1
     1
     0
            
       D:20100908102634
       1190.5512
       a3
       Blank
       841.8898
          

     Wide
     16
     Single
     452
     318
    
     0
     A4Wide
            
       CurrentAVDoc
          

     1
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposing2
     Quite Imposing 2.9b
     Quite Imposing 2
     1
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base





